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KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP 
Michael A. Hanin (mhanin@kasowitz.com) 
Matthew B. Stein (mstein@kasowitz.com) 
1633 Broadway 
New York, New York 10019 
Tel: (212) 506-1700 
Fax: (212) 506-1800 

Attorneys for the Noteholder Group  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
------------------------------------------------------------ x 

    : 
In re     :  Chapter 11 

    : 
CHINA FISHERY GROUP LIMITED  :  Case No. 16-11895 (JLG) 
(CAYMAN), et al.,  :  

    :  (Jointly Administered) 
Debtors.1     :    

------------------------------------------------------------ x 
In re     :  Chapter 11 

    : 
CFG PERU INVESTMENTS PTE. LIMITED  :  Case No. 16-11914 (JLG) 
(SINGAPORE),   :  

    :  (Jointly Administered) 
Debtor.     :    

------------------------------------------------------------ x

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jill L. Forster, an attorney at Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP, hereby certify that on 

December 13, 2019, I caused true and correct copies of @KH ;RVHKROGHT 7TRWS]U $8% 9LPLVHG

1 The Debtors are China Fishery Group Limited (Cayman), Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited (Bermuda), 
N.S. Hong Investment (BVI) Limited, South Pacific Shipping Agency Limited (BVI), China Fisheries International 
Limited (Samoa), CFGL (Singapore) Private Limited, Chanery Investment Inc. (BVI), Champion Maritime Limited 
(BVI), Growing Management Limited (BVI), Target Shipping Limited (HK), Fortress Agents Limited (BVI), Ocean 
Expert International Limited (BVI), Protein Trading Limited (Samoa), CFG Peru Investments Pte. Limited 
(Singapore), Smart Group Limited (Cayman), Super Investment Limited (Cayman), Pacific Andes Resources 
Development Limited (Bermuda), Nouvelle Foods International Ltd., Golden Target Pacific Limited, Pacific Andes 
International Holdings (BVI) Limited, Zhonggang Fisheries Limited, Admired Agents Limited, Chiksano 
Management Limited, Clamford Holding Limited, Excel Concept Limited, Gain Star Management Limited, Grand 
Success Investment (Singapore) Private Limited, Hill Cosmos International Limited, Loyal Mark Holdings Limited, 
Metro Island International Limited, Mission Excel International Limited, Natprop Investments Limited, Pioneer 
Logistics Limited, Sea Capital International Limited, Shine Bright Management Limited, Superb Choice International 
Limited, and Toyama Holdings Limited (BVI). 
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<EMHFVLRQ VR 3KDSVHT ** @TWUVHH]U 5PHTJHQFZ :RVLRQ IRT 5QVTZ RI DQ <TGHT $1% 1SSRLnting a 

Mediator, (B) Directing the Proposed Mediation Parties to Participate in Mediation, and (C) 

Authorizing Taking Corporate Governance Actions Necessary to Enable Non-Debtor CFG 

Investment S.A.C. to Participate in Mediation; and (II) Reply to Objections to Motion Pursuant 

To 11 U.S.C. § 105(a), Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004 And 9016, And L. Bankr. R. 2004-1, For An Order 

Authorizing Issuance Of Subpoenas For Production Of Documents And Examination Of Witnesses 

And Granting Related Relief [Dkt. No. 1873] and the Verified Statement of the Noteholder Group 

Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2019 [Dkt. No. 1876] to be served in the manner and upon the parties 

set forth on the service list attached hereto as Exhibit A and CM/ECF electronic notice on all 

parties who receive such notice.  

Dated: December 16, 2019 
New York, New York 

______________________ 
Jill L. Forster 
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Exhibit A 

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom 
LLP 
Counsel for Chapter 11 Trustee 
Lisa Laukitis 
Ebba Gebisa 
Jay M. Goffman 
Elizabeth M. Downing 
via email - lisa.laukitis@skadden.com 
via email m ebba.gebisa@skadden.com 
via email m Jay.Goffman@skadden.com 
via email - liz.downing@skadden.com 

Office of the United States Trustee 
Richard C. Morrissey 
via email - richard.morrissey@usdoj.gov 

Chapter 11 Trustee for Debtor 
CFG Peru Investments Pte. Limited 
(Singapore) 
William A. Brandt, Jr. 
via email m bbrandt@dsiconsulting.com 

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP 
Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai 
Banking Corp. Ltd. 
Scott E. Gant 
Damien J. Marshall 
via email - sgant@bsfllp.com 
via email - dmarshall@bsfllp.com 

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost 
Counsel for Pickenpack Group 
Lynn P. Harrison III 
Turner P. Smith 
Peter J. Buenger 
via email - lharrison@curtis.com 
via email - tsmith@curtis.com 
via email - pbuenger@curtis.com 

Development Specialists, Inc. 
General Counsel 
Robert B. Weiss 
via email - rweiss@dsi.biz 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
Counsel for the Debtors 
Matthew S. Barr 
Marcia Goldstein 
Gabriel A. Morgan 
via email - Matt.Barr@weil.com 
via email - Marcia.goldstein@weil.com 
via email - Gabriel.morgan@weil.com 

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & 
Stevens, LLP 
Counsel for the Debtors 
Tracey L. Klestadt 
John Jureller, Jr. 
Christopher J. Reilly 
via email - TKlestadt@Klestadt.com 
via email - JJureller@Klestadt.com 
via email - CReilly@Klestadt.com 

Bryan Cave LLP 
Counsel for TMF Trustee Limited 
Stephanie Wickouski 
via email - 
stephanie.wickouski@bryancave.com 

Carter, Ledyard & Milburn LLP 
Counsel for Zhonghai Ocean Technology 
Stock Limited Company 
Aaron R. Cahn 
via email m cahn@clm.com 

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP 
Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai 
Banking Corp. Ltd. 
Donald S. Bernstein 
Timothy Graulich 
Elliot Moskowitz 
via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com 
via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com 
via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com 

Friedrich Von Kaltenborn 
Insolvency Administrator for Pickenpack 
Companies 
via email - Friedrich.von.Kaltenborn@BRL.de 
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DLA Piper LLP 
Counsel for Club Lender Parties 
R. Craig Martin 
Jeffrey Torosian 
John Lyons 
Richard Chesley 
Mark Fairbairn 
Jonathan Leitch 
Rachel Albanese 
via email - craig.martin@dlapiper.com 
via email - jeffrey.torosian@dlapiper.com 
via email m John.Lyons@dlapiper.com 
via email m richard.chesley@dlapiper.com 
via email m mark.fairbairn@dlapiper.com 
via email m jonathan.letich@dlapiper.com 
via email m rachel.albanese@dlapiper.com 

Hogan Lovells LLP 
Special Government And Cross Border 
Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr., 
Chapter 11 Trustee 
Daniel Lanigan 
Chris Donoho 
via email - 
daniel.lanigan@hoganlovells.com 
via email m chris.donoho@hoganlovells.com 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
Counsel to the Ad Hoc Group 
Patrick J. Nash, Jr. 
Gregory F. Pesce 
via email - patrick.nash@kirkland.com 
via email - gregory.pesce@kirkland.com 

Lowenstein Sandler 
Counsel for Equity Holders of N.S. Hong 
Investments (BVI) Limited 
Paul Kizel 
Keara Waldron 
via email - pkizel@lowenstein.com 
via email - kwaldron@lowenstein.com 

Rich Maelson Magaliff Moser, LLP 
Counsel to the Peruvian Suppliers 
Howard P. Magaliff 
via email - hmagaliff@r3mlaw.com 

Halperin Battaglia Benzija, LLP 
Counsel for Informal Steering Committee of 
Bondholders of Pacific Andes Resources 
Development Ltd. 
Alan D. Halperin 
via email - ahalperin@halperinlaw.net 

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
Counsel for CFG Investment S.A.C., 
Corporacion Pesquera Inca S.A.C., and 
Sustainable Fishing Resources S.A.C. 
William Gyves 
James S. Carr 
Jason R. Adams 
via email m
KDWBankruptcyDepartments@kelleydrye.com 
via email - wgyves@kelleydrye.com 
via email - jcarr@kelleydrye.com 
via email m jadams@kelleydrye.com 

Mayer Brown LLP 
Counsel for MayBank 
Christine Walsh 
via email - cwalsh@mayerbrown.com 

Murtha Cullina LLP 
Counsel for Chapter 7 Trustee of National 
Fish & Seafood, Inc. 
Jonathan M. Horne 
via email m jhorne@murthalaw.com 

Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP 
Counsel for Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A. 
Michael Luskin 
Matthew O'Donnell 
via email - luskin@lsellp.com 
via email - odonnel@lsellp.com 

Satterlee Stephens LLP 
-OUNSFL GOR 7OOEWXS 3NVFSTORS <FRVJDF' 3ND(
Christopher R. Belmonte 
Pamela A. Bosswick 
via email - cbelmonte@ssbb.com 
via email - pbosswick@ssbb.com 
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Sidley Austin LLP 
Counsel for Bank of America, N.A. 
Lee S. Attanasio 
Andrew P. Propps 
Patrick Corr 
Alice Morgan 
Andrew D. Hart 
Marissa Alter-Nelson 
John G. Hutchinson 
via email - lattanasio@sidley.com 
via email - apropps@sidley.com 
via email - pcorr@sidley.com 
via email - alice.morgan@sidley.com 
via email - ahart@sidley.com 
via email - malternelson@sidley.com 
via email - jhutchinson@sidley.com 

Citicorp International Limited 
Michelle Lau 
via email m michelle1.lau@citi.com 
via USPS First-Class Mail International m
Citi, Agency & Trust 
20thFloor, Citi Tower, One Bay East 
83 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong 
Kowloon, Hong Kong 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
Counsel for Chapter 11 Trustee 
James C Tecce 
Susheel Kirpalani 
Jordan Harap 
via email m jamestecce@quinnemanuel.com 
via email - 
susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com 
via email - jordanharap@quinnemanuel.com 

White & Case LLP 
Counsel for Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank 
Co., Ltd. 
Harrison L. Denman 
Fan B. He 
Eugene Man 
Melody Chang 
via email - harrison.denman@whitecase.com 
via email - fhe@whitecase.com 
via email - eman@whitecase.com 
via email - mchan@whitecase.com 
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